Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5392 (801) 324-5935 (fax) Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

FORMAL COMPLAINT OF SYMPHONY HOMES AGAINST DOMINION ENERGY UTAH Docket No. 21-057-05

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S MOTION TO VACATE REPLY DEADLINE

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) hereby requests that the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) vacate the April 27, 2021 reply deadline in this docket. On March 15, 2021, the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period requiring Dominion Energy to file a response on or before April 12, 2021, and permitting Symphony Homes to submit reply comments on or before April 27, 2021. The Commission subsequently granted a Motion allowing Dominion Energy to submit its response on or before April 19, 2021. On April 19, 2021, Dominion Energy filed its response.

The Company and Symphony Homes (together the Parties) have continued to engage in settlement discussions and believe that they are likely to reach a settlement on the issues raised in the Formal Complaint. In order to allow sufficient time for settlement negotiations to transpire, Dominion Energy requests that the Commission vacate the April 27th reply deadline. If it is determined that efforts to negotiate a settlement in this matter are not advancing, the Parties will notify the Commission and Symphony Homes will file a response within ten (10) days of that date. Counsel for Dominion Energy has spoken with counsel for Symphony Homes and Dominion Energy is authorized to represent that Symphony Homes supports this motion.

Therefore, Dominion Energy requests that the Commission vacate the current deadline for Symphony Homes to reply to Dominion Energy's Response as described above.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 21st day of April, 2021.

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

<u>/s/ Jenniffer N. Clark</u> Jenniffer Nelson Clark Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the was served **DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S MOTION TO VACATE REPLY DEADLINE** upon the following persons by e-mail on April 21, 2021:

Patricia E. Schmid Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@ugutah.gov jjetter@ugutah.gov Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Rock Mill Estates, LLC c/o Symphony Homes Attn: Jared Schmidt 111 South Frontage Road Centerville, UT 84014 jschmidt@symphonyhomes.com Chris Parker William Powell Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 <u>chrisparker@utah.gov</u> <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u>

Kevin Anderson Anderson Call & Wilkinson 110 South Regent Street, Suite 200 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>kanderson@lawwest.com</u> *Counsel for Symphony Homes*

_/s/ Shalise McKinlay____